

NO. 04-50390

**CHARLES EDWARD LINCOLN, III, Individually and as
next friend of Charles Edward Lincoln, IV
Plaintiff - Appellant**

v.

**ELENA KOUREMBANA LINCOLN; LAURIE J NOWLIN; J RANDALL
GRIMES; MICHAEL JERGINS, Honorable
Defendants - Appellees**

**CHARLES EDWARD LINCOLN, III, Individually and as
next friend of Charles Edward Lincoln, IV
Plaintiff - Appellant**

v.

**WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEXAS; MICHAEL JERGINS, Honorable;
ELENA KOUREMBANA LINCOLN; LAURIE J NOWLIN; J RANDALL
GRIMES
Defendants - Appellees**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF OF APPELLEE HON. MICHAEL JERGINS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
BARRY R. McBEE
First Assistant Attorney General
EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for Litigation
JEFF L. ROSE
Chief, General Litigation Division

JAMES C. TODD
Assistant Attorney General
General Litigation Division
Texas Bar No. 20094700
P.O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Phone (512) 463-2120
Fax (512) 320-0667

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE JUDGE MICHAEL JERGINS
JANUARY 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| SETTLEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. NATURE OF THE CASE | 2 |
| II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 13 |
| II. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES FOR AFFIRMING DISMISSAL | 13 |
| A. The Plaintiff May Not Challenge The Trial Court Decisions Except For Plain Error | 14 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The Plaintiff’s Failure to Object to the Magistrate’s Recommendations is not Excusable. | 14 |
| 2. | Consequently, the Plaintiff’s Appeal Must be Limited to Review for Plain Error. | 15 |
| B. | The Trial Court Correctly Declined To Adopt The Plaintiff’s Interpretation Of The 1996 Amendments To 42 U.S.C. § 1983. | 17 |
| 1. | The 1996 Amendment to § 1983 did not Weaken Judicial Immunity. | 17 |
| 2. | The 1996 Amendment to § 1983 did not Expand the Availability of Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against Judges. | 20 |
| C. | The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Plaintiff’s Suits Are Jurisdictionally Barred Under the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine. | 21 |
| D. | The Trial Court Correctly Abstained Pursuant to <i>Younger</i> Principles Of Equitable Restraint. | 25 |
| E. | The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed The Plaintiff’s Claims Without Discovery Or An Evidentiary Hearing. | 31 |
| F. | The Trial Court Could Correctly Have Dismissed The Plaintiff’s Claims On Their Merits. | 32 |
| 1. | Judge Jergins is Absolutely Immune to Lincoln’s § 1983 Claims for damages for the Alleged Deprivations. | 34 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The Plaintiff has no Viable Claim for Violation of his Son's Right to Petition for Redress of Grievances. | 36 |
| 3. | The Plaintiff has no Viable Claim for Violation of his Right to Freedom of Speech. | 37 |
| 4. | The Plaintiff has no Viable Claim for Deprivation of his Liberty Without Due Process. . . | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Acuna v. Brown & Root Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>American Radio Ass’n v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Arsenaux v. Roberts</i> , 726 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1982) | 2 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691 (1962) | 34 |
| <i>Bank One Texas v. U.S.</i> , 157 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Belo Broadcasting Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981) | 38 |
| <i>Boyd v. Biggers</i> , 31 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 13 Wall (80 U.S.) 335 (1872) | 36 |
| <i>Brandley v. Keeshan</i> , 64 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1995) | 36 |
| <i>Brandon E. ex rel. Listenbee v. Reynolds</i> , 201 F.3d 194 (3rd Cir. 2000) | 20 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Brinkmann v. Johnston</i> , 793 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1986) | 2, 23, 24 |
| <i>Brookings v. Clunk</i> , 389 F.3d 614 (6 th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Congleton v. Holy Cross Child Placement Agency, Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 1077 (5th Cir. 1990) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 409 U.S. 1201, 92 S.Ct. 2610 (1972) | 30 |
| <i>Crawford v. Falcon Drilling Co., Inc.</i> 131 F.3d 1120 (5th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 103 S.Ct. 1303 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Delgado v. Reef Resort Ltd.</i> , 364 F.3d 642 (5 th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Doe v. State of Conn., Dept of Health Services</i> , 75 F.3d 81 (2nd Cir. 1996) | 30 |
| <i>Douglass v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Faulk v. Buena Vista Burial Park Ass’n</i> , 152 S.W.2d 891 (Tex. Civ. App. – El Paso 1941) | 36 |
| <i>Firestone v. Cleveland Trust Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1981) | 27 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Gallas v. Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 211 F.3d 760 (3rd Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Graham v. Texas Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 913 S.W.2d 745 (Tex. App. – Austin 1996, writ dismissed w.o.j.) | 37 |
| <i>H.C. ex rel. Gordon v. Koppel</i> , 203 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Hale v. Harney</i> , 786 F.2d 688, (5th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>Hanson v. Town of Flower Mound</i> , 679 F.2d 497 (5th Cir. 1982) | 34 |
| <i>Harvey v. Waldron</i> , 210 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229, 104 S.Ct. 2321 (1984) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Holloway v. Walker</i> , 765 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1985) | 35 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592, 95 S.Ct. 1200 (1975) | 27 |
| <i>In re Arbitration Between Trans Chem. Ltd & China Nat’l Mach. Import & Export Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 266 (S. D. Tex. 1997) | 32 |
| <i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003) | 28 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Lincoln</i> , 114 S.W. 3d 724 (Tex. App. – Austin 2003, no pet. his.) | 24 |
| <i>In re Vernor</i> , 94 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. App – Austin 2002, no pet.) | 28 |
| <i>Jones v. Greninger</i> , 188 F.3d 322 (5 th Cir. 1999) | 33 |
| <i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>Krueger v. Reimer</i> , 66 F.3d 75 (5th Cir. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>Lebbos v. Judges of Superior Court, Santa Clara County</i> , 883 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1989) | 30 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. City of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 318 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502, 102 S.Ct. 3231 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985) | 38 |
| <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 380 F.3d 793 (5 th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (7 How. 1) 1849, 675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir, 1982) (en banc) | 34 |
| <i>Mandel v. Town of Orleans</i> , 326 F.3d 267 (1st Cir. 2003) | 23 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mann v. Conlin</i> , 22 F.3d 100 (6th Cir. 1994) | 27 |
| <i>Matter of Reitnauer</i> , 152 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1998) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Mays v. Sudderth</i> , 97 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>McWilliams v. McWilliams</i> , 804 F.2d 1400 (5th Cir. 1986) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423, 102 S.Ct. 2515 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9, 112 S.Ct. 286 (1991) | 17, 35, 36 |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225, 92 S.Ct. 2151 (1972) | 30 |
| <i>Musslewhite v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 32 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 1994) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Newman v. State of Ind.</i> , 129 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1997) | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>O'Hair v. Hill</i> , 641 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1981) | 34 |
| <i>Penn v. U.S.</i> , 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 104 S.Ct. 1970 (1984) | 19, 20, 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ramirez v. Ahn</i> , 843 F.2d 864 (5 th Cir. 1988) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Ramming v. U.S.</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Regions Bank of Louisiana v. Rivet</i> , 224 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362, 96 S.Ct. 598 (1976) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413, 44 S.Ct. 149 (1923) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Royal Insurance Co. of America v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Sayre v. Anderson</i> , 238 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2001) | 37 |
| <i>Stern v. Mascio</i> , 262, F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Storms v. Reid</i> , 691 S.W.2d 73 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1985, no writ) | 39 |
| <i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 98 S.Ct. 1099 (1978) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Texas Ass’n of Business v. Earle</i> , 388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Import & Export Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1998) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Ulloa</i> , 94 F.3d 949, (5th Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bain v. Georgia Gulf Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004) | 13, 33 |
| <i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000) | 38 |
| <i>U.S. v. Martinez</i> , 181 F.3d 627 (5th Cir 1999) | 37 |
| <i>U.S. v. Shepherd</i> , 23 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1994) | 22 |
| <i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana</i> , 238 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 106 S.W.3d 718 (Tex. 2003) | 39 |
| <i>Wightman v. Texas Supreme Court</i> , 84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1996) | 25 |

RULES

5TH CIR. L. R. 28.2.3 6

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 12(a)(4) 4

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 12(b) 4, 7

FED. R. CIV. PRO. 12(b)(6) 11, 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 9, 17, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1988 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12A TEX. JUR. 3d Constitutional Law § 129 36

65 TEX. B.J. 882 (2002) 38

TEX. CONST. art. 1 § 8 3

TEX. CONST. art. 1 § 27 3, 36

TEX. CONST. art. 1 § 29 3, 36
